

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/13/2021 11:16 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 99979-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL EARL MILLER,

Petitioner.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Jerry T. Costello

No. 18-1-03704-4

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Prosecuting Attorney

ANDREW YI
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44793 / OID # 91121
930 Tacoma Ave., Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2914

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. From the Safety of His Porch, Miller Shot at
 Two Unarmed Men Standing on the Public
 Road in Front of His House 2

 B. Miller Was Tried and Convicted of the
 Second Degree Assaults of Aitchison and
 Frye 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. Washington Courts Have Consistently Held
 That Deadly Use Of Force May Be Used
 Only If The Defendant Fears “Great Personal
 Injury” 6

 B. There is No Basis for Review Under RAP
 13.4(b) Where the Court of Appeals Properly
 Distinguished *Smith* From *Haley* and the
 Two Opinions Are Not in Conflict 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 22 Wn. App. 646, 591 P.2d 1212 (1979).....	6
<i>State v. Barquet</i> , No. 5775-3-I, 2008 WL 434879 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 19, 2008) (unpublished).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Haley</i> , 35 Wn. App. 96, 665 P.2d 1375 (1983).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 76 Wn.2d 557, 458 P.2d 171 (1969).....	6
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. L.B.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 948, 135 P.3d 508 (2006).....	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 54288-9-II, 2021 WL 2444946 (Wash. Ct. App. Jun. 15, 2021) (unpublished)	7, 13
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn. App 846, 324 P.3d 757 (2014)	13, 14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 118 Wn. App. 480, 93 P.3d 877 (2003).....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Twigg</i> , No. 56561-3-I, 2007 WL 512531 (Wash. Ct. App. Feb. 20, 2007) (unpublished).....	9
<i>State v. Walden</i> , 131 Wn.2d 469, 932 P.2d 1237 (1997)....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 138 Wn. App. 191, 156 P.3d 309 (2007)	7, 8

Statutes

RCW 9A.16.050(1).....	7, 10
RCW 9.41.270(3)(a)	11, 13

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)	7, 11
